(1) the disposition of certain of our assets in October 2003, and in March and April 2004 and the use of proceeds in each case to pay down credit
facilities;

   (2) the issuance and sale of the CCO Holdings senior floating rate notes in December 2004, the CCO Holdings senior notes in November 2003 and the

Charter Operating senior second lien notes in April 2004 with proceeds used to refinance or repay outstanding debt and for general corporate purposes; and

   (3) an increase in amounts outstanding under the Charter Operating credit facilities in April 2004 and the use of such funds, together with the proceeds

of the sale of the Charter Operating senior second lien notes, to refinance amounts outstanding under the credit facilities of our subsidiaries, CC VI
Operating, CC VIII Operating and Falcon.

   The following information should be read in conjunction with “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,” “Capitalization,” “Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Statements,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Nine Months Ended

Year Ended December 31, September 30,

2001 2002 2003 2003 2004 2004
Actual Actual Actual Pro Forma(a) Actual Pro Forma(a)

(Dollars in millions)
Statement of Operations Data:
 Revenues:
  Video  $ 2,971  $ 3,420  $ 3,461  $ 3,324  $ 2,534  $ 2,513
  High-speed data   148   337   556   541   538   535
  Advertising sales   197   302   263   255   205   204
  Commercial   123   161   204   188   175   173
  Other   368   346   335   322   249   247

   Total revenues   3,807   4,566   4,819   4,630(b)   3,701   3,672(b)

10

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended

Year Ended December 31, September 30,

2001 2002 2003 2003 2004 2004
Actual Actual Actual Pro Forma(a) Actual Pro Forma(a)

(Dollars in millions)
 Costs and Expenses:

  Operating (excluding depreciation and
amortization)   1,486   1,807   1,952   1,881   1,552   1,540

  Selling, general and administrative   826   963   940   914   735   731
  Depreciation and amortization   2,683   1,436   1,453   1,413   1,105   1,099
  Impairment of franchises   —   4,638   —   —   2,433   2,433
  (Gain) loss on sale of assets, net   10   3   5   26   (104)   1
  Option compensation expense (income), net   (5)   5   4   4   34   34
  Special charges, net   18   36   21   21   100   100
  Unfavorable contracts and other settlements   —   —   (72)   (72)   —   —

   Total costs and expenses   5,018   8,888   4,303   4,187   5,855   5,938

 Income (loss) from operations   (1,211)   (4,322)   516   443   (2,154)   (2,266)
 Interest expense, net   (525)   (512)   (500)   (640)   (406)   (454)

Gain (loss) on derivative instruments and

hedging activities, net   (50)   (115)   65   65   48   48
 Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   —   —   (21)   —
 Loss on equity investments   (49)   —   —   —   —   —
 Other, net   (3)   3   (9)   (9)   —   —

Income (loss) before minority interest, income
taxes and cumulative effect of accounting
change   (1,838)   (4,946)   72   (141)   (2,533)   (2,672)

 Minority interest   (16)   (16)   (29)   (29)   25   25

Income (loss) before income taxes and

cumulative effect of accounting change   (1,854)   (4,962)   43   (170)   (2,508)   (2,647)
 Income tax benefit (expense)   27   216   (13)   (12)   41   41

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of

accounting change  $ (1,827)  $ (4,746)  $ 30  $ (182)  $ (2,467)  $ (2,606)

Other Financial Data:
 Capital expenditures  $ 2,795  $ 2,095  $ 804  $ 785  $ 616  $ 614
 Ratio of earnings to cover fixed charges(c)   —   —   1.14   —   —   —
 Deficiency of earnings to cover fixed charges(c)  $ 1,838  $ 4,946  $ —  $ 141  $ 2,533  $ 2,672

December 31, September 30,

2003 2003 2004
Actual Pro Forma(a) Actual

Operating Data (end of period)(d):
 Analog video customers   6,431,300   6,200,500   6,074,600
 Digital video customers   2,671,900   2,588,600   2,688,900
 Residential high-speed data customers   1,565,600   1,527,800   1,819,900
 Telephony customers   24,900   24,900   40,200

11

Table of Contents

Pro Forma

As of September 30,
2004

(Dollars in
millions)

Balance Sheet Data (end of period):
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 228
Total assets   16,778
Long-term debt   7,772
Loans payable-related party   39
Minority interest(e)   650
Member’s equity   6,848

(a) Actual revenues exceeded pro forma revenues for the year ended December 31, 2003 and the nine months ended September 30, 2004 by $189 million and
$29 million, respectively. Pro forma loss before cumulative effect of accounting change exceeded actual income (loss) before cumulative effect of
accounting change by $212 million and $139 million for the year ended December 31, 2003 and the nine months ended September 30, 2004, respectively.

[…]

of the original notes. We will not receive any proceeds from the exchange offer. You will receive, in exchange for the original notes tendered by you and accepted
by us in the exchange offer, new notes in the same principal amount. The original notes surrendered in exchange for the new notes will be retired and will not
result in any increase in our outstanding debt. Any tendered-but-unaccepted original notes will be returned to you and will remain outstanding.

28

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth as of September 30, 2004, on a consolidated basis:

 • cash and cash equivalents;

 • the actual (historical) capitalization of CCO Holdings; and

 • the capitalization of CCO Holdings, pro forma to reflect the issuance and sale of the original notes and the anticipated use of proceeds therefrom.

   The following information should be read in conjunction with the “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Statements,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30,

2004

Actual Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions,
unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 91  $ 228

Long-Term Debt:
 Renaissance:
  10.000% senior discount notes due 2008  $ 116  $ 116
 CC V Holdings:
  11.875% senior discount notes due 2008(a)   113   113
 Charter Operating:
  Credit facilities(b)   5,393   4,993
  8.000% senior second lien notes due 2012   1,100   1,100
  8.375% senior second lien notes due 2014   400   400
 CCO Holdings:
  8 3/4% senior notes due 2013   500   500
  Senior floating rate notes due 2010   —   550

   Total long-term debt   7,622   7,772

Loan Payable — Related Party   39   39

Minority Interest(c)   650   650

Member’s Equity   6,848   6,848

Total Capitalization  $ 15,159  $ 15,309

(a) CC V Holdings, LLC has announced its intention to redeem these notes. See “Description of Other Indebtedness — Outstanding Notes — CC V Holdings,

LLC Notes.”

(b) The amounts outstanding under the Charter operating credit facilities as of September 30, 2004 totaled $5.4 billion. Borrowing availability under the

Charter operating credit facilities totaled $957 million as of September 30, 2004, none of which was restricted due to covenants.

(c) Minority interest consists of preferred membership interests in CC VIII, LLC, an indirect subsidiary of CCO Holdings. Paul G. Allen indirectly holds the

[…]

(3) an increase in amounts outstanding under the Charter Operating credit facilities in April 2004 and the use of such funds, together with the proceeds

of the sale of the Charter Operating senior second lien notes, to refinance amounts outstanding under credit facilities of our subsidiaries, CC VI Operating,
CC VIII Operating and Falcon.

   The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information available to us as of the date of this prospectus and certain assumptions that we believe are
reasonable under the circumstances. The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements required allocation of certain revenues and expenses and such
information has been presented for comparative purposes and is not intended (a) to provide any indication of what our actual financial position or results of
operations would have been had the transactions described above been completed on the dates indicated or (b) to project our results of operations for any future
date.

30

Table of Contents

CCO HOLDINGS, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Asset Financing Offering
Dispositions Transactions Adjustments

Historical (Note A) (Note B) Subtotal (Note C) Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions)
Revenues:
 Video  $ 3,461  $ (137)  $ —  $ 3,324  $ —  $ 3,324
 High-speed data   556   (15)   —   541   —   541
 Advertising sales   263   (8)   —   255   —   255
 Commercial   204   (16)   —   188   —   188
 Other   335   (13)   —   322   —   322

  Total revenues   4,819   (189)   —   4,630   —   4,630
Costs and Expenses:

Operating (excluding depreciation and

amortization)   1,952   (71)   —   1,881   —   1,881
 Selling, general and administrative   940   (26)   —   914   —   914
 Depreciation and amortization   1,453   (40)   —   1,413   —   1,413
 Loss on sale of assets, net   5   21   —   26   —   26
 Option compensation expense, net   4   —   —   4   —   4
 Special charges, net   21   —   —   21   —   21

Unfavorable contracts and other

adjustments   (72)   —   —   (72)   —   (72)

   4,303   (116)   —   4,187   —   4,187

Income (loss) from operations   516   (73)   —   443   —   443
Interest expense, net   (500)   27   (149)   (622)   (18)   (640)
Gain on derivative instruments and hedging

activities, net   65   —   —   65   —   65
Other, net   (9)   —   —   (9)   —   (9)

   (444)   27   (149)   (566)   (18)   (584)

Loss before minority interest and income taxes   72   (46)   (149)   (123)   (18)   (141)
Minority interest   (29)   —   —   (29)   —   (29)

Loss before income taxes   43   (46)   (149)   (152)   (18)   (170)
Income tax benefit   (13)   1   —   (12)   —   (12)

Net loss  $ 30  $ (45)  $ (149)  $ (164)  $ (18)  $ (182)

31

Table of Contents

   Note A: Represents the elimination of operating results related to the disposition of certain assets in October 2003 and in March and April 2004 and a
reduction of interest expense related to the use of the net proceeds from such sales to repay a portion of our subsidiaries’ credit facilities.

   Note B: Represents adjustment to interest expense associated with the completion of the financing transactions discussed in pro forma assumptions two and
three (in millions):

Interest in the Charter Operating senior second lien notes and the amended and

[…]

Note C: Represents the increase in interest expense from the issuance of $550 million of senior floating rate notes due 2010 and the amortization of deferred
debt issuance cost associated with such issuance reduced by the use of proceeds to repay a portion of the amounts outstanding under our subsidiary’s revolving
credit facilities (in millions):

Interest on the senior floating rate notes issued in December 2004  $ 36
Amortization of deferred debt issuance costs(a)   2
Less interest on our subsidiary’s revolving credit facility repaid   (20)

Pro forma interest expense adjustment  $ 18

(a) The adjustment related to the amortization of deferred financing cost is based on preliminary information available at this time and is subject to change

based on finalization of the amount of financing costs to be deferred.

32

Table of Contents

CCO HOLDINGS, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

Asset Financing Offering
Dispositions Transactions Adjustments

Historical (Note A) (Note B) Subtotal (Note C) Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions)
Revenues
 Video  $ 2,534  $ (21)  $ —  $ 2,513  $ —  $ 2,513
 High-speed data   538   (3)   —   535   —   535
 Advertising   205   (1)   —   204   —   204
 Commercial   175   (2)   —   173   —   173
 Other   249   (2)   —   247   —   247

  Total   3,701   (29)   —   3,672   —   3,672
Costs and Expenses

Operating (excluding depreciation

and amortization)   1,552   (12)   —   1,540   —   1,540
 Selling, general and administrative   735   (4)   —   731   —   731
 Depreciation and amortization   1,105   (6)   —   1,099   —   1,099
 Impairments of franchises   2,433   —   —   2,433   —   2,433
 Gain (loss) on sale of assets, net   (104)   105   —   1   —   1
 Option compensation expense, net   34   —   —   34   —   34
 Special charges, net   100   —   —   100   —   100

   5,855   83   —   5,938   —   5,938

Loss from operations   (2,154)   (112)   —   (2,266)   —   (2,266)
Interest expense, net   (406)   4   (38)   (440)   (14)   (454)
Gain on derivative instruments and

hedging activities, net   48   —   —   48   —   48
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (21)   —   21   —   —   —

   (379)   4   (17)   (392)   (14)   (406)

Loss before minority interest, income

taxes, and cumulative effect of
accounting change

(2,533)

(108)

(17)

(2,658)

(14)

(2,672)

Minority interest   25   —   —   25   —   25

Loss before income taxes and cumulative

effect of accounting change   (2,508)   (108)   (17)   (2,633)   (14)   (2,647)
Income tax benefit   41   —   —   41   —   41

Loss before cumulative effect of

accounting change  $ (2,467)  $ (108)  $ (17)  $ (2,592)  $ (14)  $ (2,606)

33

Table of Contents

   Note A: Represents the elimination of operating results related to the disposition of certain assets in March and April 2004 and a reduction of interest
expense related to the use of the net proceeds from such sales to repay a portion of our subsidiaries’ credit facilities.

   Note B: Represents adjustment to interest expense associated with the completion of the financing transactions discussed in pro forma assumptions two and
three (in millions):

Interest on the Charter Operating senior second lien notes and the amended and

restated Charter Operating credit facilities at a weighted average rate of 4.9%  $ 114

[…]

Note C: Represents the increase in interest expense from the issuance of $550 million of senior floating rate notes due 2010 and the amortization of deferred
debt issuance cost associated with such issuance reduced by the use of proceeds to repay a portion of the amounts outstanding under our subsidiary’s revolving
credit facilities (in millions):

Interest on the senior floating rate notes issued in December 2004  $ 27
Amortization of deferred debt issuance costs(a)   2
Less interest on our subsidiary’s revolving credit facility repaid   (15)

Pro forma interest expense adjustment  $ 14

(a) The adjustment related to the amortization of deferred financing cost is based on preliminary information available at this time and is subject to change

based on finalization of the amount of financing costs to be deferred.

34

Table of Contents

CCO HOLDINGS, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2004

Offering
Adjustments

Historical (Note A) Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions)
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 91  $ 137  $ 228
 Accounts receivable, net   176   —   176
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets   20   20

  Total current assets   287   137   424

INVESTMENT IN CABLE PROPERTIES:
 Property, plant and equipment, net   6,230   —   6,230
 Franchises, net   9,885   —   9,885

  Total investment in cable properties, net   16,115   —   16,115

OTHER NONCURRENT ASSETS   226   13   239

  Total assets  $ 16,628  $ 150  $ 16,778

LIABILITIES AND MEMBER’S EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 927   —  $ 927
 Payables to related party   13   —   13

  Total current liabilities   940   —   940

LONG-TERM DEBT   7,622   150   7,772

LOANS PAYABLE — RELATED PARTY   39   —   39

DEFERRED MANAGEMENT FEES — RELATED PARTY   14   —   14

OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   515   —   515

MINORITY INTEREST   650   —   650

MEMBER’S EQUITY:
Member’s equity   6,874   —   6,874
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (26)   —   (26)

 Total member’s equity   6,848   —   6,848

 Total liabilities and member’s equity  $ 16,628  $ 150  $ 16,778

35

Table of Contents

   Note A: Offering adjustments represent the issuance in December 2004 of $550 million of senior floating rate notes by CCO Holdings with proceeds used for
(i) repayment of $400 million under Charter Operatings’ revolving credit facility, (ii) payment of financing costs and (iii) general corporate purposes. The amount
of financing costs deferred is based on preliminary information regarding actual expenses. Sources and uses are as follows (in millions):

Source of funds:
 Issuance of senior floating rate notes due 2010  $ 550

  Total sources  $ 550

[…]

that the transaction is on terms no less favorable than arms length, or transactions with affiliates involving over $4 million with affiliates without receiving
an independent opinion as to the fairness of the transaction to Renaissance Media Group.

   All of these covenants are subject to additional specified exceptions. In general, the covenants of the amended and restated Charter Operating credit facilities
are more restrictive than those of our indentures.

Parent Company Debt

   As of September 30, 2004, our direct and indirect parent companies actual total debt was approximately $10.9 billion, and pro forma for the issuance of
Charter’s 5.875% convertible senior notes in November 2004 and the redemption of Charter’s 5.75% convertible senior notes in December 2004 the

150

Table of Contents

total debt of our direct and indirect parent companies would have been approximately $11.1 billion, as summarized below (dollars in millions):

Actual Pro Forma
September 30, September 30, Start date for

2004 2004 cash interest
Interest payment on

Face Accreted Face Accreted payment discount Maturity
value value(a) value value dates notes date(b)

Charter Communications, Inc.:
 5.750% convertible senior notes due 2005  $ 588  $ 588  $ —  $ —   4/15 & 10/15   10/15/05
 4.750% convertible senior notes due 2006(c)   156   156   156   156   12/1 & 6/1   6/1/06
 5.875% convertible senior notes due 2009(c)   —   —   863   832   5/16 & 11/16   11/16/09
Charter Holdings:
 8.250% senior notes due 2007   451   451   451   451   4/1 & 10/1   4/1/07
 8.625% senior notes due 2009   1,244   1,242   1,244   1,242   4/1 & 10/1   4/1/09
 9.920% senior discount notes due 2011   1,108   1,108   1,108   1,108   4/1 & 10/1   10/1/04   4/1/11
 10.000% senior notes due 2009   640   640   640   640   4/1 & 10/1   4/1/09
 10.250% senior notes due 2010   318   318   318   318   1/15 & 7/15   1/15/10
 11.750% senior discount notes due 2010   450   435   450   435   1/15 & 7/15   7/15/05   1/15/10
 10.750% senior notes due 2009   874   874   874   874   4/1 & 10/1   10/1/09
 11.125% senior notes due 2011   500   500   500   500   1/15 & 7/15   1/15/11
 13.500% senior discount notes due 2011   675   571   675   571   1/15 & 7/15   7/15/06   1/15/11
 9.625% senior notes due 2009   640   638   640   638   5/15 & 11/15   11/15/09
 10.000% senior notes due 2011   710   708   710   708   5/15 & 11/15   5/15/11
 11.750% senior discount notes due 2011   939   780   939   780   5/15 & 11/15   11/15/06   5/15/11
 12.125% senior discount notes due 2012   330   252   330   252   1/15 & 7/15   7/15/07   1/15/12
CCH II:
 10.250% senior notes due 2010   1,601   1,601   1,601   1,601   3/15 & 9/15   9/15/10

  $ 11,224  $ 10,862  $ 11,499  $ 11,106

(a) The accreted value presented above represents the face value of the notes less the original issue discount at the time of sale plus the accretion to the balance

sheet date.

(b) In general, the obligors have the right to redeem all of the notes set forth in the above table (except with respect to the 5.875% convertible senior notes due

2009 and the Charter Holdings notes with terms of eight years) in whole or part at their option, beginning at various times prior to their stated maturity